

No. 07-689

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GARY BARTLETT *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of North Carolina

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF THE NAACP, CINDY MOORE,  
MILFORD FARRIOR, AND MARY JORDAN  
*AS AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

PAMELA KARLAN  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

THOMAS GOLDSTEIN  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD, LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

ANITA EARLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
6 Superior Ct.  
Durham, NC 27713

ANGELA CICCOLO  
*Acting General Counsel*  
NAACP  
4805 Mt. Hope Drive  
Baltimore, MD 21215-3297

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF THE NAACP, CINDY MOORE,  
MILFORD FARRIOR AND MARY JORDAN  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS .....1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE 50% RULE CONSTRAINS AND PENALIZES  
PROGRESS MADE TOWARDS AMELIORATING  
RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING. ....9

II. THE CURRENT SITUATION IN NORTH CAROLINA  
AND AROUND THE COUNTRY SHOWS WHY IT IS  
CRITICAL FOR THIS COURT TO CLARIFY THE  
SCOPE OF SECTION 2 BEFORE THE NEXT  
REAPPORTIONMENT BEGINS. ....14

III. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *GEORGIA V.*  
*ASHCROFT* REQUIRES ADDRESSING WHETHER A  
SIMILAR ANALYSIS SHOULD GOVERN SECTION 2  
CASES AS WELL. ....17

IV. IF SECTION 2 IS TO TREAT THE EXISTENCE OF  
COALITIONAL DISTRICTS AS A DEFENSE TO  
LIABILITY, THEN IT SHOULD ALSO TREAT THEIR  
ABSENCE AS POTENTIALLY ACTIONABLE. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	7
<i>Dean, et al., v. Leake, et al.</i> , No. 2-07-CV-51-FL, (E.D. N.C. November 21, 2007) .....	15
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	6
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ....	11, 17
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	6
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	9, 11
<i>Latino Political Action Comm. v. Boston</i> , 784 F.2d 409 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2594 (2006) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	3
<i>Perez v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 F.3d 368 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	4
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Alamosa Co.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2003) .....	19
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Vecinos de Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	7
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755, 770 (1973) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	ii, 9

<b>Regulations</b>	
28 C.F.R. Part 51 Appendix (2007).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alan Howard & Bruce Howard, <i>The Dilemma of the Voting Rights Act – Recognizing the Emerging Political Equality Norm</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1615 (1983).....	13
David Lublin, <i>Racial Redistricting and African-American Representation: A Critique of “Do Majority-Minority Districts Maximize Substantive Black Representation in Congress?”</i> 93 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 183 (1999).....	17
David Lublin, <i>The Paradox of Representation: Racial Gerrymandering and Minority Interests in Congress</i> (1997).....	16
Ellen D. Katz, <i>The Law of Democracy: New Issues In Minority Representation: Resurrecting the White Primary</i> 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 325 (2004) .....	16
Note, <i>The Ties That Bind: Coalitions and Governance Under Section 2 the Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2621 (2004) .....	17
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Is Voting Rights Law Now at War with Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000s</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1517 (2002).....	17
S. Rep. No. 97-417 .....	12
<i>What Minority Populations Are Sufficient To Afford Minorities a Realistic Chance To Elect Candidates of Choice? Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence</i> 79 N.C. L. Rev.1383, 1407 (2001) .....	16
<a href="http://www.cbcfinc.org/pdf/constituents.pdf">www.cbcfinc.org/pdf/constituents.pdf</a> .....	19
